

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

 RAJYA SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 2321

ANSWERED ON-12.07.2019


                                              FUNDS FOR SCHEMES UNDER FPIs


2321. SHRI Y.S. CHOWDARY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated for various schemes of food processing industries during the last three years, State-wise;


(b) the details of funds released under various schemes during the last three years, State-wise, including the State of Andhra Pradesh;


(c) the details of spent/unspent funds under various schemes during the last three years, State-

wise; and


(d) whether the funds released under various schemes are sufficient to achieve the desired objectives?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) to (d): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing the Central Sector Umbrella Scheme- PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) with the components viz: (i) Mega Food Parks, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii) Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters, (iv) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (v) Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (vi)

Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure and (vii) Human Resources and Institutions. An amount of Rs.6000 crore has been allocated for PMKSY for its entire period of implementation i.e during 2016-2020. The Ministry is also implementing the scheme "Operation Greens" as a vertical of PMKSY since November, 2018 for integrated development of value/supply chain of tomato, onion and potato (TOP) crops in selected States on pilot basis for which Rs.500 crore has been allocated for the year 2018-19 and 2019-20. No state-wise funds are allocated under these schemes. These schemes are demand driven. The Ministry provides capital subsidy in the form of grants-in-aid to the individuals, farmers, Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs), Entrepreneurs, Cooperatives, Societies, Self Help Groups (SHGs), Private Companies and Central/ State PSUs etc. under its various schemes for setting up of food processing industries/ units/ projects across the country including the State of Andhra Pradesh. A Statement indicating funds allocated and spent under schemes of the Ministry during the last 3 years is at Annexure-I. A Statement indicating State- wise number of projects approved along-with grants approved/released under the Schemes of Mega Food Parks, Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters, Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages, Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, and Operation Greens including in the State of Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2321 ANSWERED ON 12THJULY, 2019 REGARDING

FUNDS FOR SCHEMES UNDER FPIs


A statement indicating funds allocated and spent under schemes of the Ministry during the last 3 years.

(In ₹ crore)

Year Budget

Estimates

Revised

Estimates

Actual Expenditure

2016-17 600.00 688.56 677.16

2017-18 725.00 633.84 605.58

2018-19 1313.08 870.33 591.38


 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2321 ANSWERED ON 12THJULY, 2019 REGARDING

FUNDS FOR SCHEMES UNDER FPIs


Total Number of Projects Approved Along-with Grants Approved/Released Under Schemes of (i)

Mega Food Parks, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii) Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters, (iv) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (v) Creation /

Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, and (vi) Operation Greens

Sl.

No.
STATES /   UTs

NO. OF PROJECTS

 SANCTIONED

GRANT-IN-AID

APPROVED

(Rs. in Crore)

GRANT-IN-AID

RELEASED

(Rs. in Crore)

1 ANDAMAN   & NICOBAR  1 2.45 0.77

2 ANDHRA  PRADESH  27 395.307 160.54

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH    2 8.11 5.28

4 ASSAM 6 81.63 66.76

5 BIHAR 5 78.358 46.09

6 CHHATTISGARH 6 75.42 42.63

7 GUJARAT 43 394.52 162.47

8 HARYANA 31 276.063 86.93

9 HIMACHAL  PRADESH  28 227.80 122.19

10 JAMMU & KASHMIR 23 152.33 53.93

11 JHARKHAND 1 50.00 43.78

12 KARNATAKA 33 285.31 106.75

13 KERALA 17 201.02 81.96

14 MADHYA  PRADESH    20 216.83 116.38

15 MAHARASHTRA 115 818.796 402.8

16 MANIPUR 6 30.08 9.96

17 MEGHALAYA 1 1.36 0.68

18 MIZORAM 4 64.81 57.01

19 NAGALAND 7 87.64 42.50

20 ODISHA 6 122.08 93.83

21 PUDDUCHERY 1 5.28 0

22 PUNJAB 31 311.157 205.41

23 RAJASTHAN 25 155.943 102.02

24 TAMIL   NADU 36 156.27 57.28

25 TELEANGANA 13 182.869 100.66

26 TRIPURA 1 50 43.50

27 UTTAR  PRADESH  57 451.05 147.40

28 UTTARAKHAND 35 374.54 238.75

29 WEST  BENGAL 18 140.56 92.42

Total 599 5397.583 2690.68

